EXHIBIT J
Page 1 of 6
JUDICIARY RFP 2025
JUDICIARY DISBURSEMENT SERVICES
ACH Return Item File Layout and Data Elements
Record Type Code 1:
Sample Data:
101JUDICIARYACCTNUMBER Routingnumber1709070355A094101STATE OF NJ JUDICIARY BANK NAME
Description of Corresponding Data Elements:
S.No Data Element Value Field Name Description Constant/Variable
1 1 Record type File Header Record Type.
Always 1.
Constant
2 01 Priority code Always 01. Constant
3  Immediate Destination Judiciary Account Number Constant
4  Immediate Origin Bank Routing  Number Constant
5 1709070355   File Creation Date Return File Created Date
Time of format
YYMMDDHHmm
Variable
6 A File Id Modifier Always A. Constant
7 094 Record size Always 094. Constant
8 10 Blocking factor Always 10. Constant
9 1 Format code Always 1. Constant
10 STATE OF NJ JUDICIARY   Immediate destination
name
Judiciary ACH Constant
11  Immediate origin name Bank Name Constant
12  Reference Code Always blank. Constant
Record Type Code 5:
Sample Data:
5200JACSACH JACS ATTY FUND TRANSJUDICIARYACCTNUMBERCCDFUND
ACCTT17083117090500010Routingnumber7000001
Description of Corresponding Data Elements:
S.No Data Element Value Field Name Description Constant/Variable
1 5 Record Type Batch Header Record Type.
Always 5.
Constant
2 200 Service class Always 200. Constant
3 JACSACH Company Name Judiciary Name Constant
4 JACS ATTY FUND TRANS Description Data The company discretionary data
from the company/batch
Constant
EXHIBIT J
Page 2 of 6
JUDICIARY RFP 2025
header record for the original
entry.
5  Company ID Judiciary Account Number Constant
6 CCD Standard Entry Class
(SEC) Code
SEC code from the
company/batch header record
for the
original entry.
Constant
7 FUND ACCTT Company Entry
Description
Company-defined description of
the entry to the receiver
Constant
8 170831 Company Description
Date
File created date of send file
YYMMDD
Variable
9 170905   Effective Entry Date Provided by the Bank *
(Settlement Date)
*Since Judiciary provided
effective date 170904 in the
send file is not a business day,
the bank provided effective
date as 170905 in the return
file. Otherwise, this date
remains same as Judiciary
provided settlement date in the
send file.
Variable
10 000 Julian settlement
date
Always 000.
11 1 Status Code Always 1. Constant
12  Bank routing/transit
number
Bank routing/transit number Constant
13 7 Found/not found
indicator
Indicates whether this return item
was found in the
Bank’s ACH history database:
6 Previously dishonored
7 Found
8 Not found
Variable
14 0000001 Batch Number Assigned from 000001 in
ascending for each batch header
record
Variable
EXHIBIT J
Page 3 of 6